
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 1 August 2013 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 13 August 2013  at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 

 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources 

 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 

 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 

 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 

 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 25 June 2013. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 September 
2013 to 31 August 2014. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The report proposes the medium term financial planning 
framework for 2014-2015 through 2017-2018. 
 

  37 - 48 



 
9. East West Rail 

 
To outlines the benefits and implications of a new East 
West rail route and set out the contribution required of 
the Council to support the delivery of the East West Rail 
(Western Section) Project, following discussions with 
Network Rail, Department for Transport and the East 
West Rail consortium. 
 

  49 - 62 

10. Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of 
New School Places for Implementation in September 
2014 
 
This report seeks approval to commence three projects 
within the Council’s New School Places Programme 
2013/14 – 2017/18 where local pressures of 
demographic growth require new school places to be 
provided from September 2014. 
 

  63 - 140 

11. Consultation on School Funding Arrangements for 
2014/15 
 
This report sets out the changes to the funding 
arrangements for schools for 2014/15, the consultation 
process that the Council is required to carry out with 
schools and the steps which are being taken to meet the 
requirements of the Department for Education and the 
Education Funding Agency.   
 

  141 - 156 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any of the above 
exempt decisions should be considered in public: none at the time of publication of the 
agenda.  If representations are received they will be published separately, together with 
the statement given in response
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	�
���

�������������

�
�����������	�
������������������
����������
����
��
[...]
ding Trades Unions): 

4. None at this time.  

Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. To ensure that any decision does not unfairly discriminate, public authorities 
must be rigorous in reporting to Members the outcome of an equality impact 
assessment and the legal duties.  
 
Public authorities must ensure that decisions are made in a way which 
minimises unfairness, and without a disproportionately negative effect on 
people from different ethnic groups, disabled people, women and men. It is 
important that Councillors are aware of this duty before they take a decision.  
When decisions are made, decision makers must have the relevant data, 
including the results of equality impact assessment, and of consultation and 
involvement, to ensure they reach an informed decision. 
 

Public Health: 

6. None arising directly from this report. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. None arising directly from this report. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. None arising directly from this report. 
 

Procurement: 

9. Not applicable. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The four Overview and Scrutiny Committees are scheduled to jointly receive a 
high level presentation of the MTFP in the October round of Committee 
meetings and scrutiny of the draft budget will take place in December. The 
timetable allows for comments and recommendations from Scrutiny to be 
incorporated into the final Budget proposals. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 38



 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. recognise the risks and uncertainty surrounding the 2015 General Election 

and the likelihood of further austerity measures the years following; 
 

2. endorse the proposed framework for updating of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and the preparation of a budget for 2014/15; and 
 

3. endorse the timetable for the consultation process. 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To put in place a framework to meet the financial challenges 
faced by Central Bedfordshire Council over the medium term. 
 

 

Executive Summary
[...]
ry 2014 – Executive Budget Recommendations; 

• 20 February 2014 – Council approves Budget. 
 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Budget timetable 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Agenda Item 8
Page 47



May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14

Communicate High Level 

process and Engage with HoS 

Budget Framework Executive 

Report 13-Aug

HOS Engagement (building 

the review materials)

Detailed HOS Budget Reviews

Outcomes from H0S reviews & 

first draft budget / MTFP

Budget reviews and updates

Budget Presentation to OSC 

committee 22-Oct

Consultation Policy Executive 

Report 05-Nov

Draft Budget Executive Report

10-Dec

OSC Scrutiny of Draft Budget

Business/Others Budget 

Consultation

Reserve for Updates to 

Formula Grant 07-Jan

Executive Budget 

Recommendations 04-Feb

Council Approves Budget

20-Feb

Appendix 1 – Budget timetable 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 48



 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Date: 13 August 2013 

Subject: East West Rail (Western Section) 

Report of: Cllr Nigel Young, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
for Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 

Summary: The report outlines the benefits and implications of a new East West rail 
route and sets out the contribution required of the Council to support the 
delivery of the East West Rail (Western Section) Project, following 
discussions with Network Rail, Department for Transport and the East 
West Rail consortium. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Richard Carr, Chief Executive 

Contact Officer: James Gleave, Senior Strategic Transport Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Aspley and Woburn, Cranfield and Marston Moretaine 

Function of: Council 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. East West Rail is a strategic railway connecting East Anglia with Central, 
Southern and Western England. The complete East West Rail scheme
[...]
r the new Bedford to Oxford / Reading semi-fast service; 

 

• There are some local concerns about the impact of the scheme on local 
communities, particularly in Lidlington. It is critical that local 
communities are fully engaged in the scheme as it develops; 

 

• The Environmental Impact Assessment was essential to help determine 
the impacts of the scheme and both the Council and local communities 
should have the opportunity to see and comment on it in due course. 

  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 53



RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. express the Council’s support for the East West Rail Western Section 

project, with a preference for the new Bedford to Oxford / Reading rail 
service to include a stop at Ridgmont station; and 
 

2. recommend to Full Council that the Council’s contribution to the East 
West Rail Western Section project of an estimated £5.180 million be 
included in future updates of the Capital Programme. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So the Council can fulfil its obligations to support the delivery of 
the East West Rail Western Section project 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
25. The East-West Rail Western Section is a key transport infrastructure project 

that will deliver a number of benefits to residents and businesses in Central 
Bedfordshire. These include promoting employment, enhancing connectivity to 
business markets such as Milton Keynes and Oxford and encouraging more 
people to travel by public transport. Delivery of the Western Section is also of 
critical importance to any future plans for the East West Rail Central Section to 
link Bedford to Cambridge via Sandy. 
 

26. To deliver the project and realise these benefits, both the Council and all 
partner authorities on the Western Section route need to provide their 
contributions to the project. This requires a total financial contribution from all 
authorities of up to £50 million at 2012 prices, of which the Council’s share is 
up to £4.2 million.
[...]
�

(�
��
��
	�


��
��
	�


�

��
��
�
��

)
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
�	*�

��
��
�

%�


��
�

(�
�	
�&
��
�

��

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�	

��
��
��
��
��

#�
��
��
�

��
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

*�
��
��
�)
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
��
��
+�
��

��
��
�
��

&
��
��
,�
�

)
���
��
�%
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

#�
��
�	
��
�

&
��
��
��

-�
��
��
��
��
�
�
��

#�
�
�#
���
�	
���

&
��
��
��
��
��
�

*�
��
��
��
��

#�
�

��
��
��
�.�
	�
�

#�
�

��
��
)
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
��

��
��


��
�

��
��
��
��
�

%�


��
��
��
(�
��
�
��
�

)
���
��
��
�

��������	
��
�

�
��

��
�
�
��

�	
�

�

��

�

�

��

�

�

��

�	
��


�
��

��
�

��
��

��

�����������	�
���
��

�����
�
����
������
���	���
���
�

	




��
�


�	

�

�

��

�

�

��

�

�

��

���
�


��
�	

��

��

�

��

��

�

���
��

��
��

�


�����
�
��

�����	�����
����������

��
������	�
���
��

�������
����	���������
��

�
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
��
��

�
�

�
�	

���
���


�
��


�

���	
��

���

�

��
��

�

��

��
�	

�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�	
�

�
��

�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��

�
�
�
�
�
�
�	

�

�
��

�
�

��



�
�



��

�
�

�
�


�
��




	

���
�	�
���
��

����� ������
�
���!��
�������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

Agenda Item 9
Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting: Executive  

Date: 13 August 2013 

Subject: Commissioning New School Places for Implementation 
from September 2014.  
 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: This report seeks approval to commence three projects within the 
Council’s New School Places Programme 2013/14 – 2017/18 where local 
pressures of demographic growth require new school places to be 
provided from September 2014. 

 

Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

Contact Officer: Pete Dudley, Assistant Director for Learning, Commissioning 
and Partnerships 
 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: Biggleswade North, Biggleswade South, No
[...]
nd deliver the capital project with the support of the Council, 
the business case requires assurances of the capability and capacity of the 
school to deliver the proposal to time and on budget, based on their expertise and 
experience. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. i. note that the procedures established by The Education and 

Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 
2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2007 and The School 
Organisation and Governance (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2009, have been complied with in bringing forward the proposal to 
expand Church End Lower School, Marston as outlined in this report; 
 

 ii. consider representations received in respect of the Church End Lower 
School proposal to the statutory notice as set out in Appendix B, 
issued on the 17 June 2013 under Section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006; 
 

 iii. approve the statutory proposal to expand Church End Foundation 
Lower School from a 270 place lower school for pupils aged 4+ to 9 to 
a 450 place lower school for pupils aged 4+ to 9 through the creation of 
a new second campus on a new site with an implementation date of 
September 2014. The school would have an admission number of 60 
for the Church Walk site and an admission number of 30 at the new 
Marston Park site; and 
 

 iv. approve the detailed business case attached at Appendix C thereby 
approving the commencement of the project and related expenditure, 
subject to the grant of planning permission under Part 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 by 1 February 2014.   
 

2. approve the detailed capital business case attached at Appendix D to 
expand the Academy of Redborne Upper School from its current capacity of 
1450 places to provide 1649 places with an implementation date of 
September 2014, thereby approving the commencement of the project and 
related expenditure, subject to the grant of planning permission under Part 
3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 1 February 2014.   
 

3. approve the detailed capital business case attached at Appendix E to 
expand the Academy of Alameda Middle School to expand from its current 
capacity of 600 places to provide 720 places with an implementation date of 
September 2014 thereby approving the commencement of the project and 
related expenditure, subject to the grant of planning permission under Part 
3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 1 February 2014.   
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 67



 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To ensure the Council continues to meet its statutory obligations 
to provide sufficient school places and also to meet the legal 
requirements placed on the Council by the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 regarding proposals to expand maintained 
schools.  

 

Executive Summary 
 
23. This report seeks approval to commence three projects originally outlined in a 

report on 19 March 2013 to the Council’s Executive. At that meeting the 
Executive approved recommendations to commence consultation on the 
proposal to expand Church End Lower School in Marston. It also approved 
recommendations to invite the Academies of Redborne Upper and Alameda 
Middle to expand and to undertake any consultation and approval processes 
required as Academies by the Education Funding Agency. All three schools 
were asked to prepare business cases for approval by the Council’s Executive in 
August 2013. 
 

24. In March 2013 the Council’s Executive also approved a recommendation to 
invite the Academy of Stratton Upper School to prepare a business case for 
approval by the Council’s Executive in August 2013 and to undertake 
consultation and approval processes required as an Academy by the Education 
Funding Agency to expand from its current capacity of 1250 places to provide 
1650 places with an implementatio
[...]
s cases for approval by the Council’s Executive in August 2013. 
 

50. Proposals to significantly enlarge Academies are dealt with by the Education 
Funding Agency (EFA) which is responsible for operational work in relation to 
Academies. The significant enlargement of premises is defined in EFA guidance 
which sets out the process that must be followed by Academies seeking to make 
such changes.  
 

51. Both Academies have received confirmation from the Education Funding Agency 
that the proposed scale of expansion set out in this report does not require its 
approval. 
 

52. Each Academy has submitted a business case which has been evaluated by the 
Council and the proposals comply with the Policy Principles for Pupil Place 
Planning in Schools, as set out in the detailed capital business case for each 
project as attached at Appendix D and E. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 71



 

53. The detailed capital business case for each project is recommended for approval 
to enable commencement of the projects and related expenditure.  
 

54. The detailed business case for the proposal to expand Redborne Upper School 
does not include an additional capital grant of £422k which has been secured as 
a result of an application made by the Council on behalf of the Academy to the 
Education Funding Agency to meet the need for additional Post 16 places in the 
area as a result of demographic growth. This funding will be paid directly by the 
EFA to the Academy but will be pooled with the Council’s financial contribution 
to procure the required capital works on the school site. 
 

 
 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - New School Places Programme 2011/12 – 2017/18  
Appendix B – Consultation materials, responses and Statutory Notice – Church End 
Lower School 
Appendix C – Detailed Business Case - Church End Lower School 
Appendix D – Detailed Business Case – Redborne Upper School 
Appendix E – Detailed Business Case – Alameda Middle School 
       
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 72



Appen
[...]
ant to 3rd Parties 0 5. VAT Implications

   Credit Arrangements 0

   Capitalisation of  Internal Salaries                                                               0    ( Specify) 0

   Other ( Specify) 0    ( Specify) 0

Total  Capital Costs 112,189 966,523 461,546 1,540,258    ( Specify) 0

Total Ongoing Revenue Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 6. Additional Financial 

Information * S= Spot Estimate,     D= Detailed Estimate ,   T= Tender Price.

   Savings 0

   Income 0

Total Gross Revenue Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0

c.Projected Gross Revenue Benefts/Savings

Additional Information

a.One - Off Revenue Costs 

b.Ongoing Revenue Costs

£'000

Expenditure Type 

£'000

£'000

B    Sources of Funding 

A        Expenditure Type 

External Funding

Internal Funding

1. Financial Case Summary 

Include any additional financial inform

relevant such as ;hyperlinks to grant c

details regarding funding sources.

Provide a detailed explanation of how

Income are Derived. Include details o

been calculated.

e.Details of Projected Gross Revenu

Savings.

Please state whether VAT implications

considered for this scheme 

£'000

Expenditure Type 

Est. 

Type *

 

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 140



 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 13 August 2013  

Subject: Consultation on School Funding Arrangements for 
2014/15 
 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services  

Summary: This report sets out the changes to the funding arrangements for 
schools for 2014/15, the consultation process that the Council is 
required to carry out with schools and the steps which are being taken to 
meet the requirements of the Department for Education (DfE) and the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA).  The Executive is asked to delegate 
Authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Children’s Services to 
proceed with the consultation process and submit the application for 
variations and exceptions to the DfE i
[...]
dren’s Services 
to commence consultation with schools; and 
 

• delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with the Executive Member for Children’s Services 
to submit to the DfE the final application for variations and exclusions by 
30 September 2013, and to submit the draft pro-forma with factors 
consulted on by Schools Forum by the 31 October 2013 following 
consultation with schools.  
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 142



 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 

To meet the timescales set out by the DfE   
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the changes to the funding arrangements for schools for 2014/15, 
which have come about as a consequence of the national review of the changes made 
in 2013/14. It also provides information regarding the decisions taken for Central 
Bedfordshire for 2013/14.  A Technical Group of the Schools Forum are working with 
Council Officers to model the impact of any changes for 2014/15, and this information 
will help inform the consultation process. The report sets out the detail of the 
consultation process that the Council is required to carry out with schools, the timescales 
for submission of the pro-forma to the DfE and the next steps required for meeting the 
timescales for publishing schools’ budgets for 2014/15. 
 
The final pro-forma for submission to the Secretary of State will be considered for 
approval by the Executive at its meeting in January 2014. 
 

 
Background 
 
15. 
 

Councils have received allocations of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) since 
the beginning of the financial year 2006/07 to finance the Schools Budget.   
 

16. 
 

The process is that, following advice from the Director of Children’s Services, 
two statements are signed annually by the Chief Finance Officer which 
confirms that the DSG has been fully deployed in support of the Schools 
Budget in accordance with the conditions of the grant and the current Schools 
Finance Regulations and in
[...]
 to adjust the pupil numbers in-year once the October 2014 
census information is available, this can only happen in your 2015-16 formula and 
will be subject to what is allowed under a National Funding Formula. 
 
We look forward to receiving your detailed pupil number estimates when these are 
available. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan
	9 East West Rail
	East West Rail - Appendix A -  Western Section Route Map

	10 Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014
	Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014 - Appendix A
	Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014 - Appendix B
	Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014 - Appendix C
	Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014 - Appendix D
	Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for Implementation in September 2014 - Appendix E

	11 Consultation on School Funding Arrangements for 2014/15
	Consultation on School Funding Arrangements for 2014/15 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 13 August 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
 
 

Cllrs M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs I Dalgarno 
D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
 

Cllrs B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs A D Brown  Cllrs 
Mrs S Clark 

B J Spurr  
R C Stay 

  A L Dodwell  
 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mr A Fleming Service Director - Business Services 
 Mr D Galvin Head of Financial Performance 
 Mr J Gleave Senior Strategic Transport Officer 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 
 

E/13/29    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 



Exec -  13.08.13 
Page 2  

 

 

E/13/30    Members' Interests  
 
None were declared. 
 

 
E/13/31    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman congratulated the Adult Social Care teams and local health 
services who had collaborated in an exceptional way to move residents from 
the privately run Meppershall Care Home that had been closed by the Care 
Quality Commission. 
 
The Council had received a grant of £1.7m from the Homes and Communities 
Agency towards the Dukeminster development in Dunstable. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that Redbourne Upper School had 
received a capital grant of £422,000 towards the School’s expansion.  This 
grant had been secured as a result of an application made by the Council on 
behalf of the Academy to the Education Funding Agency to meet the need for 
additional Post 16 places, as a result of demographic growth. 
 

 
E/13/32    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/13/33    Public Participation  

 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

 
E/13/34    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 September 2013 
to 31 August 2014 be noted subject to the following amendments: 
 

• item 8 – the award of the preferred bidder for the BEaR Project 
would be considered at a special meeting of the Executive on 8 
October 2013; and 

 

• item 24 – refers to the creation of a Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Advisory Board; this should read the Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Approval Board. 

 



Exec -  13.08.13 
Page 3  

 

 

E/13/35    Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the medium term financial 
planning framework for 2014/15 through to 2017/18.   
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
highlighted the outcome of the Government’s recent Spending Review.  It was 
anticipated that the final Local Government Finance Settlement would not be 
known until December 2013. 
 
In response to a question, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources explained that he did not anticipate that the Council 
would allocate grants to the town and parish councils in 2014/15 as this would 
need to be financed from the Council’s own resources, but this would become 
clearer when the Executive put forward its draft budget proposals in December. 
 
Reason for decision:  To put in place a planning framework to meet the 
financial challenges faced by Central Bedfordshire Council over the medium 
term. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the risks and uncertainty surrounding the 2015 General Election 

and the likelihood of further austerity measures in the years 
following be recognised; 

 
2. that the proposed framework for updating the Medium Term 

Financial Plan and the preparation of a budget for 2014/15 be 
endorsed; and 

 
3. that the timetable for the consultation process be endorsed. 
 

 
E/13/36    East West Rail  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities for Strategic Planning and Economic Development that outlined 
the benefits and implications of a new East West rail route.  The report also set 
out the contribution required of the Council to support the delivery of the East 
West Rail (Western Section) Project, following discussions with Network Rail, 
the Department for Transport and the East West Rail consortium.   
 
In response to a question, the Council would seek to monitor in particular any 
proposed works to the level crossing in Woburn Sands, as this might have an 
impact on the residents of Woburn. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development explained the reasons for promoting a stopping point 
at Ridgmont.  Ridgmont Station had better parking facilities and was closest to, 
for example, Cranfield University.   



Exec -  13.08.13 
Page 4  

 

 

Reason for decision:  For the Council to fulfil its obligations to support the 
delivery of the East West Rail Western Section project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Council supports the East West Rail Western Section 

project, with a preference for a new Bedford to Oxford / Reading rail 
service to include a stop at Ridgmont station. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
1. that the Council’s contribution to the East West Rail Western Section 

project of an estimated £5.180 million be included in future updates 
of the Capital Programme. 

 
 

E/13/37    Determination of Proposals for Commissioning of New School Places for 
Implementation in September 2014  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that sought approval to commence three projects within the Council’s 
New School Places Programme 2013/14 – 2017/18, where demographic 
growth required new school places to be provided from September 2014.  
These were at the following schools: 
 

• Church End Lower School, Marston 

• Academy of Redborne Upper School; and 

• Academy of Alameda Middle School. 
 

Church End Lower School was a Council maintained school and required the 
decision of the Executive following consideration of the representations 
received, whereas Redborne Upper School and Alameda Middle School 
Academies could only be invited to expand, as their proposals would need to 
be submitted to the Secretary of State for approval.   
 
Members noted that the proposal for Stratton Upper School had been 
withdrawn to enable the Academy sufficient time to respond to recent Ofsted 
recommendations. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure the Council continues to meet its statutory 
obligations to provide sufficient school places and also to meet the legal 
requirements placed on the Council by the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
regarding proposals to expand maintained schools. 
 



Exec -  13.08.13 
Page 5  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
1.  (i) that the procedures established by The Education and 

Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 2006) and The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) 
Regulations 2007 as amended by The School Organisation and 
Governance (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2007 and The 
School Organisation and Governance (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2009, have been complied with in bringing forward 
the proposal to expand Church End Lower School, Marston as 
outlined in this report; 

 
(ii) that the representations received in respect of the Church End 

Lower School proposal to the statutory notice as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, issued on the 17 June 2013 under 
Section 19(1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 be noted 
following consideration; 

  
(iii) that the statutory proposal to expand Church End Foundation 

Lower School from a 270 place lower school for pupils aged 4+ to 
9 to a 450 place lower school for pupils aged 4+ to 9 be approved 
through the creation of a new second campus on a new site with 
an implementation date of September 2014.  The school would 
have an admission number of 60 for the Church Walk site and an 
admission number of 30 at the new Marston Park site; 

 
(iv) that the detailed business case attached at Appendix C to the 

report be approved, thereby approving the commencement of the 
project and related expenditure, subject to the grant of planning 
permission under Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 by 1 February 2014. 

 
2. that the detailed capital business case attached at Appendix D to the 

report to expand the Academy of Redborne Upper School from its 
current capacity of 1450 places to provide 1649 places with an 
implementation date of September 2014 be approved, thereby 
approving the commencement of the project and related 
expenditure, subject to the grant of planning permission under Part 
3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 1 February 2014; 
and 

 
3. That the detailed capital business case attached at Appendix E to the 

report to expand the Academy of Alameda Middle School from its 
current capacity of 600 places to provide 720 places with an 
implementation date of September 2014 be approved, thereby 
approving the commencement of the project and related 
expenditure, subject to the grant of planning permission under Part 
3 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 1 February 2014. 

 
 
 

 



Exec -  13.08.13 
Page 6  

 

 

E/13/38    Consultation on School Funding Arrangements for 2014/15  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the changes to the funding arrangements for schools for 
2014/15, the consultation process that the Council was required to carry out 
with schools and the steps which were being taken to meet the requirements of 
the Department for Education and the Education Funding Agency. 
 
Reason for decision:  To meet the timescales set out by the Department for 
Education. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the consultation process with schools be approved; 
 
2. to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children’s Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services, to commence consultation with schools; and 

 
3. to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children’s Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services, to submit to the Department for Education the 
final application for variations and exclusions by 30 September 
2013, and to submit the draft pro-forma with factors consulted on 
by Schools Forum by the 31 October 2013, following consultation 
with schools. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.15 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


